STATUTE ON THE

Challenge Cup

"Bronze Beaver"

The Statute regulates the procedure of the registration, rewarding and storing of the Challenge Cup "Bronze Beaver".

- 1. The Challenge Cup "Bronze Beaver" (hereinafter the Cup) was founded by the Latvian representatives of "masters swimmers". It is a prize in the swimming competition "Kokneses Rudens" in Latvia.
- 2. The description of the Cup: the Cup is made of brass. It is a sculpture of the beaver-swimmer in the starting position. It's height is 23 cm. The Cup is a copy of the prize that was given to the winners of the 1st masters' competition in USSR in Kiev, in the year 1989.
- 3. The Challenge Cup will be given to the man or woman, who is participating in the competition "Kokneses Rudens" in Latvia, in the age from 40 years, and who will have the best result in the 400m freestyle distance. The best result will be calculated by the table of points by FINA (DSV-masters).

The Cup will be given for the temporary period to the Latvian swimmer.

- In addition to the Cup, the winner will receive the "Certificate of the Challenge Cup", with the name, surname of the winner and the year of the awarding.
- If the winner will not be representative of Latvia (respectively, it will represent any other country), the winner will receive only the "Certificate of the Challenge Cup", and the organisers of the competition (swimming club "Champions") will keep the Cup until the next competition.
- 4. The chief judge of the competition will give the Challenge Cup and the "Certificate of the Challenge Cup".
- 5. The winner shall store the Challenge Cup until the next competition, where the Cup will be awarded and shall return it to organisers not later than 3 (three) business days before the next competition.
- 6. The winner of the Challenge Cup can engrave his or her name, surname and the year of the awarding.
- 7. In the event of the loss or damage of the Cup, the guilty person shall immediately notify the swimming club "Champions", shall restore the Cup on its expenses (the copy shall be equal to the original Cup), or shall pay the compensation to the organisers, amounting to 500 EUR.